Velva L. Price District Clerk Travis County D-1-GV-13-000204 Alexus Rodriguez

NO. D-1-GV-13-000204

THE STATE OF TEXAS	§	IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS
SANTA FE AUTO INSURANCE	§	
COMPANY,	§	
Defendant.	§	419th TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
	§	

ORDER GRANTING SPECIAL DEPUTY RECEIVER'S APPLICATION TO MAKE FINAL DISTRIBUTION AND DESTROY RECORDS

On this date, the Court heard the Application for Approval of the SDR's Application to Make Final Distribution and Destroy Records (the "Application") filed by CANTILO & BENNETT, L.L.P., Special Deputy Receiver of Santa Fe Auto Insurance Company (the "SDR" and "Santa Fe" respectively). The SDR appeared by and through its counsel.

Having considered the Application, the Court finds as follows:

- 1. The Amended Order of Reference to Master entered on April 5, 2013, provides that motions filed pursuant to Tex. Ins. Code § 443.007 and § 443.258 are referred to the Special Master appointed in this proceeding;
- 2. Notice of the Application was provided in accordance with Tex. Ins. Code § 443.007 and the *Amended Order of Reference to Master;*
- 3. The Texas Property and Casualty Insurance Guaranty Association ("TPCIGA") filed its acknowledgement and waiver;
 - 4. No objections to the Application were filed;

- 5. The Court has jurisdiction over the Application and the parties affected hereunder; and
 - 6. The SDR's Application should be granted in all respects.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows:

- 1. The Application is GRANTED in all respects.
- 2. The final financial statements are approved;
- 3. The estimated expenses through the closing of the receivership pursuant to Tex. Ins. Code § 443.015 are approved;
- 4. The SDR is authorized to distribute the cash assets of the receivership as described in the Application;
- 5. The SDR is authorized to withhold any distribution under \$25 as a *de minimis* amount;
- 6. The SDR is authorized to transfer to the Commissioner of Insurance (the "Commissioner") any residual funds remaining after all distributions are made;
- 7. The SDR is authorized to deliver all unclaimed funds to the Commissioner, and the Court finds that any distribution to a claimant for whom the Distribution Notice was returned as undeliverable shall be deemed as unclaimed for purposes of Tex. Ins. Code § 443.304;
- 8. The SDR is authorized to execute the transfer of assets remaining after the final distribution to the Commissioner;
- 9. The SDR is authorized to deliver all records received or created during receivership to the Commissioner and dispose of any copies of such records, and the

Commissioner is authorized to maintain or dispose of such records at his or her discretion;

- 10. TPCIGA is authorized to maintain or dispose of any Santa Fe records in its possession at its discretion; and
- 11. This Order constitutes a final order fully resolving all issues relating to the Application, provided that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to issue further orders pursuant to TEX. INS. CODE Chapter 443.

Signed on	November 24	, 2020.

JUDGE PRESIDING, TIM SULAK

PROPER NOTICE GIVEN
ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTICE AND WAIVER
OF OBJECTION PRESENTED

SUBMITTED

RECOMMENDED SIGNED ON 3

DAY OF MON 2020

TOM COLLINS, RECEIVERSHIP SPECIAL MASTER

Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system. The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Envelope ID: 48408734

Status as of 11/30/2020 4:29 PM CST

Associated Case Party: Texas Property and Casualty Insurance Guaranty Association

Name	BarNumber	Email	TimestampSubmitted	Status
Amber Alayne Walker	785581	awalker@tpciga.org	11/24/2020 5:19:36 PM	SENT

Associated Case Party: Cantilo & Bennett, LLP, Special Deputy Receiver of Santa Fe

Name	BarNumber	Email	TimestampSubmitted	Status
Christopher G. Fuller	7515500	cfuller@fullerlaw.org	11/24/2020 5:19:36 PM	SENT

Case Contacts

Name
Gregg Anderson
Linda RMeltzer
Joshua Godbey
Brian Falligant
Charles Manning
Special Masters Clerk Special Masters Clerk
Jeffrey R.Parsons
Linda Kimball
Rachel Obaldo
James Burnett
Cynthia A.Morales
Bogdan Rentea
AARON GKOURY
David Arthur Bickham
Kimberly M. Hammer
Stephen A. Taggart
Cynthia Ann Morales

Automated Certificate of eService

This automated certificate of service was created by the efiling system. The filer served this document via email generated by the efiling system on the date and to the persons listed below. The rules governing certificates of service have not changed. Filers must still provide a certificate of service that complies with all applicable rules.

Envelope ID: 48408734

Status as of 11/30/2020 4:29 PM CST

Case Contacts

Connie Mather	cmather@pmmclaw.com	11/24/2020 5:19:36 PM	SENT
Angela Webster	awebster@pmmlaw.com	11/24/2020 5:19:36 PM	SENT
Tim Parsons	tparsons@pmmclaw.com	11/24/2020 5:19:36 PM	ERROR
Lori ATaylor	Itaylor@pmmclaw.com	11/24/2020 5:19:36 PM	SENT
Patricia Muniz	pmuniz@inquestresources.com	11/24/2020 5:19:36 PM	SENT
STEPHEN TAGGART	STAGGARTATTORNEY@SBCGLOBAL.NET	11/24/2020 5:19:36 PM	SENT
Lisa Dennison	Idennison@pmmlaw.com	11/24/2020 5:19:36 PM	SENT